
 

 

Contact: 
Direct Dial: 
E-mail: 
Date: 

Leo Taylor 
01934 634621 
leo.taylor@n-somerset.gov.uk 
3 March 2022 

 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Dear Sir or Madam 
 
The Place Policy and Scrutiny Panel – Thursday, 10 March 2022, 2.30 pm – New 
Council Chamber, Town Hall 
 
A meeting of the Place Policy and Scrutiny Panel will take place as indicated above.   
 
The agenda is set out overleaf. 
 
Yours faithfully 
 
 
 
Assistant Director Legal & Governance and Monitoring Officer 
 
 
 
To: Members of the Place Policy and Scrutiny Panel 

 
Councillors: 
 
John Crockford-Hawley (Chairman), Peter Crew (Vice-Chairman), Mike Bird, Gill 
Bute, John Cato, James Clayton, Sarah Codling, Mark Crosby, Karin Haverson, 
Patrick Keating, James Tonkin and Richard Westwood. 
 
 
 
This document and associated papers can be made available in a different 
format on request. 

 

Public Document Pack

Page 1



 

 

Agenda 
 
1.   Election of the Vice Chairman   

 
Endorsement of the Panel’s nomination of the Vice-Chairman at the informal 
meeting of the Place Policy and Scrutiny Panel held on 14th July 2021. 
 

2.   Apologies for absence and notification of substitutes   
 

3.   Public Discussion (Standing Order SSO9)   
 
To receive and hear any person who wishes to address the Panel on matters 
which affect the District and fall within the remit of the Panel.  The Chairman will 
select the order of the matters to be heard. 
 
Members of the Panel may ask questions of the member of the public and a 
dialogue between the parties can be undertaken. 
 
Requests to speak must be submitted in writing to the Head of Legal and 
Democratic Services, or the officer mentioned at the top of this agenda letter, by 
noon on the day before the meeting and the request must detail the subject matter 
of the address. 
 

4.   Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary Interest   
 
A Member must declare any disclosable pecuniary interest where it relates to any 
matter being considered at the meeting. A declaration of a disclosable pecuniary 
interest should indicate the interest and the agenda item to which it relates. A 
Member is not permitted to participate in this agenda item by law and should 
immediately leave the meeting before the start of any debate. 
 
If the Member leaves the Chamber in respect of a declaration, he or she should 
ensure that the Chairman is aware of this before he or she leaves to enable their 
exit from the meeting to be recorded in the minutes in accordance with Standing 
Order 37. 
 

5.   Minutes  (Pages 5 - 16) 
 
5.1  Minutes of the last formal Meeting of the Panel held on 10th March 2021 – to 
approve as a correct record 
 
5.2  Notes of the informal panel meetings held on14th July 2021 and 24th 
November 2021 – for noting 
 

6.   Matters referred by Council, the Executive, other Committees and Panels (if 
any)   
 

7.   Development Programme  (Pages 17 - 22) 
 
Report of the Head of Development and Placemaking. 
 

8.   Place finance update  (Pages 23 - 30) 

Page 2



 

 

 
Report of the Finance Business Partner (Place). 
 

9.   Place Panel Work Plan - March 2022  (Pages 31 - 36) 
 
Discussion to include items listed on the Work Plan and: 

 future delivery of the highways service – establishment of working group 

 bus services 

 any other items proposed by Members 
 

     

 
 
 Exempt Items 

 
Should the Place Policy and Scrutiny Panel wish to consider a matter as an 
Exempt Item, the following resolution should be passed -  
 
“(1) That the press, public, and officers not required by the Members, the Chief 
Executive or the Director, to remain during the exempt session, be excluded from 
the meeting during consideration of the following item of business on the ground 
that its consideration will involve the disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
Section 100I of the Local Government Act 1972.” 
 
Also, if appropriate, the following resolution should be passed –  
  
“(2) That members of the Council who are not members of the Place Policy and 
Scrutiny Panel be invited to remain.” 
 
Mobile phones and other mobile devices 
 
All persons attending the meeting are requested to ensure that these devices are 
switched to silent mode. The chairman may approve an exception to this request 
in special circumstances. 
 
Filming and recording of meetings 
 
The proceedings of this meeting may be recorded for broadcasting purposes. 
 
Anyone wishing to film part or all of the proceedings may do so unless the press 
and public are excluded for that part of the meeting or there is good reason not to 
do so, as directed by the Chairman.  Any filming must be done as unobtrusively as 
possible from a single fixed position without the use of any additional lighting, 
focusing only on those actively participating in the meeting and having regard to 
the wishes of any members of the public present who may not wish to be filmed. 
As a matter of courtesy, anyone wishing to film proceedings is asked to advise the 
Chairman or the Assistant Director Legal & Governance and Monitoring Officer’s 
representative before the start of the meeting so that all those present may be 
made aware that it is happening. 
 
Members of the public may also use Facebook and Twitter or other forms of social 
media to report on proceedings at this meeting. 

Page 3



 

 

 
Emergency Evacuation Procedure 
 
On hearing the alarm – (a continuous two tone siren) 
 
Leave the room by the nearest exit door.  Ensure that windows are closed. 
 
Last person out to close the door. 
 
Do not stop to collect personal belongings. 
 
Do not use the lifts. 
 
Follow the green and white exit signs and make your way to the assembly point. 
 
Do not re-enter the building until authorised to do so by the Fire Authority. 
 
Go to Assembly Point C – Outside the offices formerly occupied by Stephen 
& Co 

Page 4



1  
 Minutes 

 
 

 
Minutes 
of the Meeting of the 

Strategic Planning, Economic Development 
and Regeneration Policy and Scrutiny Panel 
Wednesday, 10th March 2021 
held in the Virtual Meeting. 
 
Meeting Commenced:  14:30 Meeting Concluded:   16:22 
 
Councillors:  
 
P John Crockford-Hawley (Chairman) 
P Peter Crew (Vice Chairman) 
 
P Richard Tucker 
P Steve Bridger 
P Gill Bute 
P Sarah Codling 
P Mark Crosby 
P Karin Haverson 
A Steve Hogg 
P Huw James 
P Patrick Keating 
 
 

P: Present 
A: Apologies for absence submitted 
 
Also in attendance: Councillor James Tonkin 
 
Officers in attendance: Michael Reep, Richard Kent, Claire Courtois, Joy Milsom, 
Marcus Hewlett, Colin Medus, Alex Hearn, James Wigmore, Jack Wyatt (Place); Mike 
Rigall, Leo Taylor, Brent Cross (Corporate Services) 
 
SPR 
16 

Declaration of disclosable pecuniary interest (Standing Order 37) 
 
None. 

SPR 
17 

Minutes of the Meeting held on 25 November 2020 (Agenda Item 4) 
 
Resolved: that the minutes of the meeting be approved subject to the 
following amendment: the attendance list in the minutes be corrected. 
 

SPR 
18 

Reference from the full Council Meeting – 23rd February 2021 
Motions by Members (Standing Order No. 14) End our Cladding and 
EWS1 Scandal (Councillor Keating) (COU153) (Agenda Item 5)  
 
Concluded; that a joint task-and-finish working group with the ASH Panel be 

Page 5

Agenda Item 5



2  
 Minutes 

established to take evidence from residents, appropriate officers and elected 
Members, and make policy recommendations to a future meeting of the 
Council in all urgency.  
 

SPR 
19 

North Somerset Local Plan (Agenda Item 6) 
 
The Chairman explained that this item was part of a series of briefings 
brought before the Panel to seek the input of SPEDR, and thanked Cllr Tonkin 
for his engagement with town and parish councils as well as Cllrs James and 
Cronnelly for their engagement with young people on this topic as the 
Council’s Young People’s Champions. He also emphasised that the intention 
was not to discuss any specific sites for development at this stage, as this 
would happen latter in the development of the Local Plan. 
 
The Planning Policy Manager delivered the report recommending that the 
Panel consider the issues arising from and feedback received on the 
Challenges and Choices stage of the North Somerset Local Plan and make 
recommendations to the Executive Committee in respect of the approach to 
be taken to the selection of the preferred spatial strategy and key issues 
identified in the report.  

 
The following questions and comments were received from Members (officer 
replies in italics): 

 

 The Council’s Young People’s Champion asked that his thanks be put 
on record for the communication the Planning Team and the Executive 
Member had had with young people. He also wished to investigate the 
possibility that the views of younger and disabled people be given more 
weight in the consultation process. 

 The misconception that people had of green fields versus Green Belt 
land was discussed, which lead to the question of what the ‘exceptional 
circumstances’ were for being able to place development in the Green 
Belt. There is no specific definition as to what constitutes an 
exceptional circumstance in relation to amendments to the Green Belt. 

 The Local Housing Needs Assessment was being jointly prepared with 
the West of England authorities, and was to be ready before the end of 
April. Would housing design be incorporated in the Local Plan? Work 
was being done with WECA on the Placemaking Charter, and design 
aspects were being actively considered.  

 What was the weighting for planning application appeals between the 
existing and the new local plan? The new local plan is at an early stage 
of preparation and will acquire weight as plan making progresses. 

 Under the existing plan, renewable energy projects had not been 
permitted in the Green Belt. Would this be changing? This was one of 
the policy areas that were being looked at. 

 
Concluded: that it be recommended to the Executive: 

that 
[...]
d consider the 
consultation results when they were available. 
 

SPR 
22 

SPEDR Panel Work Plan - March 2021 (Agenda Item 9) 
 
The Democratic Services Officer presented the Panel’s Work Plan and asked 
for Members’ input into areas to focus on. 
 
The Sustainability Coordinator updated Members on the review of the 
Creating Sustainable Buildings and Places SPD, which was out for public 
consultation and was to be an interim improvement on the existing SPD until 
the Local Plan was introduced in 2023. 
 
The Scrutiny Officer referred Members to the Work Plan appendix containing 
a note of Members’ conclusions at the informal Draft Active Travel Plan 
briefing held on 18th February 2021. It was confirmed that the Panel endorsed 
these conclusions supporting the draft strategy, including the proposed areas 
for strengthening following the public consultation and: 
 
Concluded: that it be Recommended to Council that the proposed Active 
Travel Strategy be endorsed. 
 
In response to a query about the outcome of the recent Planning Peer 
Review, Members noted that a report would be provided at or before the next 
formal SPEDR meeting. 
 
Concluded: that the work plan be updated, picking up actions and discussion 
outcomes from the present meeting. 

 

 
 

 ________________________________ 

 Chairman 

 ________________________________ 

Page 8



1  
 Minutes 

 
 

 
Notes 
of the Informal Meeting of the 

Place Policy and Scrutiny Panel 
Wednesday, 14th July 2021 
held in the Virtual Meeting. 
 
Meeting Commenced:  14:30 Meeting Concluded:   16:15 
 
Councillors:  
 
P John Crockford-Hawley (Chairman) 
 
P Peter Crew 
A Mike Bird 
A Gill Bute 
A Sarah Codling 
P Mark Crosby 
A Karin Haverson 
P Huw James 
A Patrick Keating 
P James Tonkin 
A Richard Westwood 
 
 

P: Present 
A: Apologies for absence submitted 
 
Also in attendance: Councillor Steve Bridger; Councillor Geoff Richardson. 
 
Officers in attendance: Lucy Shomali, Michael Reep, Richard Kent, Jane Harrison, 
Alastair Shankland (Place); Leo Taylor, Brent Cross (Corporate Services) 
 
PLA Nomination of the Vice Chairman 

 
Cllr Crew indicated that he was content to continue as the Vice chairman for 
the 2021-22 municipal year. The Panel agreed that he be duly nominated 
pending formal endorsement at the next full meeting of the Panel. 
 

PLA Minutes of the Meeting held on 10 March 2021 (Agenda Item 2) 
 
Resolved: that the minutes of the meeting be approved. 
 

PLA Place Annual Directorate Statement (Agenda Item 3)  
 
The Director of Place set out the Place Annual Directorate Statement for 
2021/22. The work programme reflected the breadth of activities and work 

Page 9



2  
 Minutes 

streams to be delivered by the directorate, and the names and teams dealing 
with each work area would be able to be shared shortly.  
 
There was discussion around the key challenges facing the directorate with 
Members noting that the new directorate structure had been developed as a 
means to addressing these by better integrating and streamlining the 
directorate functions and more effectively utilising teams on the ground.  
 
There was also debate about how the Panel might more effectively 
contribute to the directorate’s work with the view expressed that there was a 
need to manage expectations and for mutual understanding around resource 
and statutory constraints.  This was a two-way process though and clarity 
around the prioritisation of resource was key.   
 
In further discussion, Members commented on the need for realism about 
the long list of planned work and the need for prioritisation. The Director 
acknowledged the point but emphasised that all of the work identified was 
important.  It was not about quantity but rather about timescale: the need for 
realistic actions plans and for managing expectation around timeframes for 
delivery.  
 
Members also noted the high rate of successful funding bids and 
congratulated officers. 
 
Concluded;  
(1) that the report be noted, and comments sent to officers in the form of 
minutes; and 
(2) that a working group be set up towards the end of the year to contribute 
to the development of the priorities for the 2022/23 Annual Directorate 
Statement. 
 

PLA North Somerset Local Plan Update (Agenda Item 4) 
 
The Planning Policy Manager presented the report updating Members on the 
progress of work on the Local Plan. Work had been progressing on refining 
the broad locations for growth, the role of the Green Belt, the approach to 
rural areas and policy development. 
 
Concluded:  
(1) that the report be noted, and comments sent to officers in the form of 
minutes; and  
(2) that a working group be set up to scrutinise and advise the emerging 
work streams. 
 

PLA Inward Investment in North Somerset (Agenda Item 5) 
 
The Head of Economy, assisted by the Principal Economic Development 
Officer, presented a report updating, informing and requesting input from 
Members on the work around inward investment and the Junction 21 
Enterprise Area. 
 
Discussion centred around premises for inward investment outside the 
Weston Business Quarter, engaging with site owners, the demographics of 

Page 10



3  
 Minutes 

towns in the district and how this would be of value to investors, identifying 
symbiotic opportunities for investment, liaising with Local Plan officers to 
identify investment opportunities, how areas for investment are investigated 
by investors, and the need for buy-in from residents. 

 
Concluded:  
That the report be noted, and comments sent to officers in the form of 
minutes. 
 

PLA SPEDR Panel Work Plan - July 2021 (Agenda Item 6) 
 
The Scrutiny Officer presented the Panel’s Work Plan and asked for 
Members’ input into areas to focus on. Members were reminded that the 
recommendation to the Executive Member, to support the adoption of the 
Local List procedure, would need to be retrospectively endorsed. The Panel 
agreed the recommendation, noting that this would be formally endorsed by 
the Panel at its next formal meeting. 
 
The current status of the Cladding Working Group was reported on. The 
Head of Legal Services had given the advice to not sign up to the End Our 
Cladding Scandal campaign. The affected buildings in Portishead were 
being used for a case study, and the Panel was waiting for more details 
about this to emerge before proceeding. Officers would liaise with national 
government. 
 
Members also suggested that an all-Member briefing about WECA would be 
useful. It was agreed that scrutiny officers explore options with WECA 
officers 
 
Concluded: that the work plan be updated, picking up actions and 
discussion outcomes from the present meeting. 

 

 
 ________________________________ 

 Chairman 

 ________________________________ 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



1  
 Minutes 

 
 

 
Notes 
of the Informal Meeting of the 

Place Policy and Scrutiny Panel 
Wednesday, 24th November 2021 
held as a Virtual Meeting. 
 
Meeting Commenced:  14:30 Meeting Concluded:   16:15 
 
Councillors:  
 
P John Crockford-Hawley (Chairman) 
 
P Peter Crew 
P Mike Bird 
A Gill Bute 
P John Cato 
A James Clayton 
A Sarah Codling 
P Mark Crosby 
P Karin Haverson 
P Patrick Keating 
P James Tonkin 
A Richard Westwood 
 
 

P: Present 
A: Apologies for absence submitted 
 
Also in attendance: Councillor Mike Solomon. 
 
Officers in attendance: Lucy Shomali, Jo Jones, Gemma Dando, John Flannigan, 
Emma Wellard, Michael Reep, Richard Kent (Place); Leo Taylor, Brent Cross 
(Corporate Services) 
 
PLA Notes of the Meeting held on 14 July 2021 (Agenda Item 2) 

 
Resolved: that the notes of the meeting be approved. 
 

PLA Month 5 Place Directorate Budget Monitor (Agenda Item 6)  
 
As officers needed to attend another meeting, the Panel agreed that this 
item be moved forward. 
 
The Finance Business Partner went through the Month 5 Place Budget 
Monitor report and highlighted the current predicted overspend of £1.856m. 
This was mostly the result of the Covid-19 pandemic impacts which were 
detailed in the report, although other pressures on the budget, such as the 

Page 13



2  
 Minutes 

increased demand on the Home to School Transport Service and reduced 
programme savings related to staffing, played a role. The Director of Place 
confirmed that the budget position statement for month 7, which was 
currently being worked on, showed that some of the deficits were decreasing 
and some of the overspends were expected to reduce through the year.  
 
Members and officers then discussed: recovery of parking receipt and library 
service shortfalls and managing these through MTFP planning; whether 
parking charges across the district would be looked at over the long term; 
that the outsourced litter enforcement team was not yet making a surplus 
due to staffing issues, but that once a surplus was reached this would be 
shared with North Somerset Council; options were being explored with town 
and parish councils to share resourcing for assets such as street lighting, 
litter bins, dog waste bins and allotments; how the garden waste service 
income had exceeded anticipated targets, but a cost could be incurred in 
providing compensation for gaps in service; that ways to relieve pressure on 
the Home to School Transport Service were being explored and would be an 
area of focus for the coming year.  
 
Concluded: that the report be noted, and comments sent to officers in the 
form of minutes. 
 

PLA Rewilding and Great Lakes Update (Agenda Item 3) 
 
The Community and Environment Service Manager updated the Panel on 
work being done on Rewilding and the Great Lakes Project.  
 
In discussion, the following points were raised on rewilding: whether there 
had been any negative feedback from communities regarding tree planting 
work, and the resulting changes in policy that open spaces which were 
targeted for tree planting were now better signposted beforehand, and that 
[...]
sing libraries as surgeries for town and District Councillors; the 
progress of the asset review, and the possibility of an Arts Centre in Nailsea; 
how S106 funds had been used for libraries; and the possible expansion of 
the music service in libraries. 

 
Concluded: that the report be received, and comments sent to officers in 
the form of minutes. 
 

PLA Local Plan Update (Agenda Item 5) 
 
The Planning Policy Manager presented the report on the Local Plan, and 
reminded Members that the final report on the preferred option would go to 
the Executive Committee in February. He thanked the Community and 
Environment Service Manager for his input on the suggestion that a tree 
planting policy for new developments could be incorporated into the Local 
Plan, and would further investigate this. He drew attention to paragraph 3.9 
of the report, which detailed critical issues that had been raised during the 
plan-making process, and asked the Panel to consider these. 
 
In discussing the report, Members were concerned that there would be a 
perception that the public had not been consulted on the plan, and were 
assured that the draft plan would be consulted on in the new year, and again 
after the final draft plan had been written. 
 
Members discussed how people could be informed that North Somerset 
Council had no control over the housing numbers allocated by national 
government. 
 
Members also discussed the training for Members of the Planning and 
Regulatory Committee. 
 
There was additionally to be an all-Member briefing on the Local Plan on the 
1st of December. 
 
Concluded: That the report be received, and comments sent to officers in 
the form of minutes. 
 

PLA Place Panel Work Plan - November 2021 (Agenda Item 7) 
 
The Scrutiny Officer presented the Panel’s Work Plan and asked for 
Members’ input into areas to focus on.  
 

Page 15



4  
 Minutes 

Members were reminded that the Highways and Transport Steering Group 
meeting was scheduled for the 1st of December, and that a working group to 
help inform the Annual Place Directorate Statement would be formed and 
meet imminently. 
 
Concluded: that the work plan be updated, picking up actions and 
discussion outcomes from the present meeting. 
 

 

 
 ________________________________ 

 Chairman 

 ________________________________ 

Page 16



 

North Somerset Council 
 

Report to the Place Policy and Scrutiny Panel 

 

Date of Meeting: 9th March 2022 

 

Subject of Report: Development Programme 

 

Town or Parish: All 

 

Officer/Member Presenting: Jenny Ford, Head of Development & 

Placemaking 

 

Key Decision: NO 

 

Reason: 

Report is for information and discussion 
 
 

Recommendations 

• To note and discuss the proposed Development Programme sites consultation and 
to consider the priorities for the programme from a Place perspective. 

• To note the updates on sites that are already being progressed. 
 

1. Summary of report 

 
1.1 This report provides members with information on the forthcoming Development 

Programme sites consultation. It invites discussion on: 
 

o How the consultation can best engage with interested parties. 
o The key principles and priorities for the sites, from the perspective of the 

Place Panel. 
 
1.2 The report includes an update on sites that are already being progressed. 
 

2. Policy 

 
2.1 In February 2021, North Somerset Council adopted a Development Strategy setting 

out ambitions for the use of land it owns to deliver new homes and jobs. 
 
2.2 The Development Strategy can be viewed on the council’s website at https://n-

somerset.moderngov.co.uk/documents/s780/22%20Asset%20Accommodation%20a
nd%20Development%20Strategies.pdf  

 
2.3 The Development Strategy supports delivery of the Council’s Corporate Priority 

objectives of Creating a Thriving and Sustainable Place. 
 

Page 17

Agenda Item 7

https://n-somerset.moderngov.co.uk/documents/s780/22%20Asset%20Accommodation%20and%20Development%20Strateg
[...]


Key Decision: No 

 

Recommendations 

 
That the Panel notes the current forecast against budget for Place and the medium-term 
financial position. 
 

1. Summary of Report 

 
1.1 This report summarises and discusses the current forecast against budget for Place, 

highlighting key variances. It builds on the information received by the Executive at 
its meeting on 2 February 2022. 
 

1.2 The overall projected year end position for Place, as at the end of month 9, is a 
£1.384m overspend on a net budget of £29.870m. 
 

1.3 The directorate has been significantly impacted by the Covid-19 pandemic which 
currently represents £0.844m of the overspend, with £0.541m relating to non-Covid 
operational impacts.  
 

1.4 The position has improved from the £1.856m overspend reported to the panel as at 
the end of month 5. 
 

1.5 The council has been allocated a one-off grant by the government which it can use 
to fund Covid related impacts which may arise during the year. The council will 
release a proportion of this funding to offset the Covid reported pressures. 
 

1.6 Since this funding is one-off, some of the impacts which are likely to be sustained 
into future years have been recognised within the 2022/23 budget as growth in order 
to ensure we are setting a robust budget, the most significant impact has been a 
reduction in parking income at station carparks and on-street in Weston-Super-Mare. 
 

1.7 An additional £1.365m of savings have been proposed as part of the 2022/23 
medium-term financial plan. 
 

  

Page 23

Agenda Item 8



 

2. Policy 

 
The council’s budget monitoring is an integral feature of it overall financial processes, 
ensuring that resources are planned, aligned and managed effectively to achieve 
successful delivery of its aims and objectives. 
 

3. Details 

 

3.1 Budget Monitor 
 
The overall forecast for the Place directorate is a net over spend of £1.384m. The 
directorate is still being significantly impacted by the Covid-19 p
[...]


9. Equality Implications 

 
There are no specific equality implications with regard to the recommendations contained 
within this report. 
 
Individual savings proposals incorporated into the revenue budget are supported by an 
Equality Impact Assessment. 
 
 

10. Corporate Implications 

 
With continuing financial pressures and demands for services, it is essential that the 
councils’ limited resources continue to be prioritised and allocated in line with the identified 
priorities.  
 

11. Options Considered 

 
Not applicable 
 
 

Author: 

 
Joanne Jones, Finance Business Partner (Place) 
Jo.jones@n-somerset.gov.uk 
 
 

Appendices: 

 

Page 27

mailto:Jo.jones@n-somerset.gov.uk


Appendix 1 – Financial Overview Place Directorate 
 

 
 
 

Page 28



 

 
 
 
  

Page 29



Appendix 2 – Saving Proposals 2022/23 
 
 

 
 
 

P
age 30



Page 1 of 5 
 

Place Policy and Scrutiny Panel  
Work programme March 2022  
(to be updated following each Panel meeting) 

 

The Panel will consider issues of significant public concern, areas of poor performance and areas where Members think the Council 
could provide better value for money.  This is a “live” document and is subject to change as priorities or circumstances change. 

 

SECTION ONE – ACTIVE & SCHEDULED panel Projects as identified in the overarching Strategic Work Plan.   
 

Topic Reason for scrutiny  
 

Method of scrutiny and 
reporting process     

Timeline Progress Lead 

Local Plan 
 
 

To enable Member engagement 
with Local Plan (LP) development.  
Providing meaningful engagement 
with, and hence assurance around, 
the development of the Plan  

Informal SPEDR-led panel meetings 
(including the wider Council Membership 
as required)   
 
Meetings synchronised with key stages 
in the Local Plan development process 
 
To feed views and recommendations to 
officers and/or decision maker(s) at key 
stages  

 27/01 Challenges 
and Choices: 

 16/02Preferred 
spatial Strategy 

 13/05 Airport and 
[...]
make any 
recommendations to Executive Committee to help inform its 
consideration of the Preferred Options document. 

Officers noted Panel feedback - 
further engagement with the Panel to 
be arranged to consider public 
feedback after the public consultation  

Month 5 Budget Monitor That the Panel to note and feedback on the current forecast against 
budget for the Place directorate 

Panel feedback noted 

   

 

Panel Meeting 7 February 2022 
Transport update Panel to consider and feedback on NSC Risk Register re bus 

service cuts and Transport Decarbonisation 
 

Weston Town Centre development 
sites 

For Panel engagement/feedback  

Budget Monitor That the Panel to note and feedback on the current forecast against 
budget for the Place directorate 

 

   

 
Panel Meeting 13 July 2022 

   

   

   

 
 

P
age 34



Page 5 of 5 
 

SECTION 5 - Recommendations - Response from Executive Member 
 

Area for investigation/ 
Recommendations 

When were the recommendations to 
the Executive agreed? 

Expect answer by (first panel 

meeting after recommendations 
were submitted) 

   

 

SECTION 6 - Progress and follow-up on implementing Panel recommendations 
 

Panel Recommendation 
Date of 

Response 
Actions – implementation progress 

   
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

P
age 35



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	5 Minutes
	5.2a Informal Place Notes 14JUL21
	5.2b Informal Place Notes 24NOV21

	7 Development Programme
	8 Place finance update
	9 Place Panel Work Plan - March 2022



Minutes of the meeting


 

1 
 

Leo Taylor,   PLA minutes 100322 

Minutes 
of the Meeting of 

The Place Policy and Scrutiny Panel 
Thursday, 10 March 2022 
New Council Chamber, Town Hall 
 
Meeting Commenced: 2.30 pm Meeting Concluded: 3.36 pm 
 
Councillors: 
 

John Crockford-Hawley (Chairman) 
Peter Crew (Vice-Chairman) 
Mike Bird 
John Cato 
Sarah Codling 
James Tonkin 
 
Apologies: Councillors:   Gill Bute, James Clayton, Mark Crosby, Karin Haverson, Patrick 
Keating and Richard Westwood. 
 
Officers in attendance:  Jo Jones, Leo Taylor, Brent Cross. 
 
1 Election of the Vice Chairman 

 
Resolved: that Councillor Peter Crew be elected Vice-Chairman. 
 

2 Apologies for absence and notification of substitutes 
 

3 Public Discussion (Standing Order SSO9) 
 
None. 
 

4 Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary Interest 
 
None. 
 

5 Minutes 
 
5.1 Minutes of the last formal Meeting of the Panel held on 10 March 2021  
5.2 Notes of the informal panel meetings held on 14 July 2021 and 24 
November 2021. 
 
Resolved:  
(1) that the minutes of the meeting of 10 March 2021 be approved as a correct 
record; and  
(2) that the notes of the informal meetings of 14 July 2021 and 24 November 2021 



2 
 

Leo Taylor,   PLA minutes 100322 
 

be noted. 
 

6 Matters referred by Council, the Executive, other Committees and Panels (if 
any) 
 
None. 
 

7 Development Programme 
 
As the Head of Development was unable to attend the meeting, Members 
discussed the report. The following themes emerged from the discussion: 
 

 There was to be a joint informal briefing on this topic with PCOM on 
Wednesday 23 March. 

 Development of North Somerset-owned sites should not only be about 
providing housing, but about the best community use of the land; housing 
should be interspersed with other uses, as in a traditional town centre such 
as Weston-super-Mare. 

 The policy surrounding development might need revision – in some recent 
examples, appropriation of some land had come after the planning of the 
development, which some Members felt was contrary to national guidance. 

 If North Somerset-owned land was removed from sites identified in the 
Local Plan, it would need to be compensated for by adding land elsewhere. 

 There was a query about how employment figures in reports were linked to 
housing. 

 Was there an overarching local style that could be used in development? 

 Innovative thinking should go alongside the strategic development 
(FoodWorks was referenced). 

 Existing use of brownfield sites (e.g. car parks) – would these be 
incorporated into new development? 

 Consultation should be wide – the correct groups to communicate with 
should be identified (an example given was with elder care). 

 What was the deadline for Member feedback to the Head of Development 
on this topic? 

 
Concluded: that the report be noted, and comments sent to officers in the form of 
minutes. 
 

8 Place finance update 
 
The Finance Business Partner (Place) introduced the Place Finance Update 
report, which summarised the current forecast against budget for the Place 
Directorate.  
 
In discussion, the following points were raised: the offset provided by staffing 
vacancies was not a planned mitigation and was due to difficulties in recruiting, 
and the amalgamation of Somerset Councils could be an opportunity for 
recruitment; whether ward Members could be drafted in to help vet cases for 
planning enforcement; whether there would be a report to the Panel on the 
possible MTFP savings from the sale of recyclable goods by NSEC. 
 



3 
 

Leo Taylor,   PLA minutes 100322 
 

Concluded: that the report be noted, and comments sent to officers in the form of 
minutes. 
 

9 Place Panel Work Plan - March 2022 
 
The Scrutiny Officer presented the Panel’s Work Plan and asked for Members’ 
input into areas to focus on.  
 
There was to be an all-Member briefing on the Local Plan, but dates had yet to be 
confirmed. A meeting of the Cladding Working Group would need to be set up to 
update Members on changes to legislation. It was unlikely that Members would be 
able to provide input to the 2022/23 Place Directorate Annual Statement at this 
stage. Members also requested an update on bus services. 
 
Concluded: that the work plan be updated, picking up actions and discussion 
outcomes from the present meeting. 
 

 
 

 
 

   
Chairman 

 


